

No. 24-220

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as
Montana Secretary of State,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR ELECTION
CONFIDENCE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JONATHON PAUL
HAUENSCHILD
Center for Election Confidence
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 110-315
Arlington, Virginia 22203

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
Benbrook Law Group, PC
701 University Ave., Ste. 106
Sacramento, California 95825
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1
Summary of Argument..... 2
Argument 3
I. Montana’s Election Integrity Regulations Are
Entirely Consistent With Other States’ Election
Laws..... 3
A. The Majority Of States Do Not Allow Same-Day
Voter Registration On Election Day—Indeed,
Most States Close Voter Registration Long
Before Election Day 5
B. Half Of The States Impose Reasonable, Non-
Discriminatory Restrictions On Ballot Collection
and Delivery..... 8
II. The Petition Should Be Granted To Govern—And
Deter—The Growing Number Of Cases Seeking To
Displace Reasonable Time, Place, and Manner
Regulations 14
Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections</i> , 2024 WL 4614689 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024)	17
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 30, 2024)	16
<i>BPEP v. Schmidt</i> , 322 A.3d 221 (Pa. 2024)	16
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	5, 8
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	9
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	5
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4, 6, 9, 13
<i>Eakin v. Adams Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , W.D. Pa. No. 1:22-cv-00340	19
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec. State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Genser v. Butler Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 26 WAP 2024, 2024 WL 4553285 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2024)	19
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Kansas v. Schwab</i> , 549 P.3d 363 (Kan. 2024)	15
<i>Liebert v. Wisconsin Election Comm’n</i> , 2024 WL 2078216 (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2024)	21, 22

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	2, 3, 5
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	9
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>New PA Project Education Fund v. Schmidt</i> , 2024 WL 4410884 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024)	17
<i>Pennsylvania State Conference of the NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3rd Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Priorities, USA v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 8 N.W.3d 429 (Wis. 2024)	20, 21
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	5
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	4
<i>Rise, Inc. v. Wisconsin Election Commission</i> , 11 N.W.3d 241 (Wis. Ct. App. 2024)	21
<i>Teigen v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 976 N.W.2d 519 (Wis. 2022)	20
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Vet Voice Foundation v. Hobbs</i> , Wash. Supreme Ct. No. 102569-6.....	15
<i>Wrinn v. Dunleavy</i> , 440 A.2d 261 (Conn. 1982)	9
Statutes	
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/5-50	7
17 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-9.1-3	6

25 P.S. § 3146.6(a).....	15, 18
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a).....	15, 18
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.2a(a.3)(1)	13
25 Pa. Stat. § 3050(a.4)(5)(ii)(F).....	18
26 Okl. St. Ann § 4-110.1.....	6
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	19
Ala. Code § 17-11-9.....	10
Alaska Stat. § 15.07.070(c), (d).....	6
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.072(a)	13
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.072(g)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1005(I)(2)	12
Ark. Code § 7-5-403.....	11
C.G.S.A. § 9-19j.....	7
Cal. Elec. Code § 2170	7
Cal. Elec. Code § 3017(e).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat §§ 1-2-201, 1-2-217.7.....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-7.5-107(4)(b)(I)(B)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-140b	13
D.C. Code § 1-1001.07(g)(5)	8
Del. Code Title 15 §§ 2036, 2047.....	6
Fla Stat. § 104.0616(2)	11
Fla. Stat. § 97.055.....	6
Ga. Code § 21-2-385.....	12, 13
Ga. Code § 21-2-224.....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-15.2	7
Idaho Code § 18-2324.....	12
Idaho Code § 18-2324(3)	11
Idaho Code § 18-2324(5)	10
Idaho Code § 34-408A.....	7

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1(6)(C).....	12
Ind. Code 3-7-13-10	6
Iowa Code § 48A.7A.....	8
Iowa Code § 53.33(2).....	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2311	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2437(a)(1)(B)	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2437(b)(1).....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 116.045.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.0863.....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 117.0863(2), 117.255(3).....	11
La. Stat. § 18:1308	12
La. Stat. § 18:1308(B).....	11
La. Stat. § 18:135	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 51, § 26.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, § 92.....	12
McKinney’s Election Law § 5-210.....	7
Md. Code Elec. Law, § 3-306	8
Md. Code Elec. Law § 9-307(b)(2).....	11
Me. Rev. Stat. § 753-B(2).....	11
Me. Rev. Stat. § 753-B(2)(C).....	11
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21, § 122(4).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.497.....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.764a.....	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 201.054, 201.061	8
Minn. Stat. § 203B.08(1)(b)	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-37	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-907	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.135	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.291	12

Mont. Code §13-35-703(2).....	12
Mont. Code §13-35-703(3).....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-231(b)(1).....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.6B.....	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-01-04.1.....	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-07-06(3).....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-07-08(1).....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 654:7-a.....	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 657:17.....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-4.....	11, 12
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:63-9, §19:63-16.....	6
N.M. Stat. § 1-6-10.1.....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 1-4-8, 1-4-5.7.....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-302.....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-943(3).....	11, 12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 293.5847.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.19.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05(C)(1).....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 14-104.1.....	10, 12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 247.017.....	7
S.C. Code § 7-15-385(G).....	12
S.C. Code §§ 7-15-385, 7-15-310(7), (8).....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-109.....	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.143.....	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.006(f)(1)–(2).....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-2-207.....	8
Va. Code § 24.2-705(A).....	11, 13
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-420.1.....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2144.....	8

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2543(e).....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2543(f)	12
W. Va. Code, § 3-3-5(k)	12
W. Va. Code § 3-2-6.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.08.140.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(1).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1.....	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 6.29.....	8
Wyo. Stat. § 22-3-104	8

Other Authorities

<i>18 Are Arrested in 1997 Miami Ballot Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 29, 1998).....	13
Andrew Hay, <i>North Carolina Orders New U.S. House Election After ‘Tainted’ Vote</i> , Reuters (Feb. 21, 2019).....	13
Ariz. Att’y Gen. Mark Brnovich, Press Release, <i>Yuma County Women Sentenced for their Roles in Ballot Harvesting Scheme</i> (Oct. 14, 2022)	13
Associated Press, <i>Four People Plead Guilty in North Carolina Ballot Probe of 2016 and 2018 Elections</i> , Sept. 26, 2022.....	10
Carter–Baker Comm’n on Fed. Elections Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> (2005).....	9
John C. Fortier, <i>Absentee and Early Voting</i> (AEI Press 2006)	10
Tracy Campbell, <i>Deliver the Vote</i> (Carroll & Graff Publishers 2006)	10
VanderHart, <i>2 ballot boxes set on fire in Portland and Vancouver</i> , Oregon Public Broadcasting (Oct. 28, 2024).....	21

Constitutional Provisions

Ark. Const., amend. 51, § 9(b).....	6
Mont. Const., Art. II, § 13.....	2
N.C. Const., Art. I, § 10.....	3
Pa. Const., Art. I, § 5.....	16
